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I-Iahn, Loeser, Freedheim, Dean & Wellman 
Attorneys-at-Law 

PHONE 621-0150 

CABLE ADDRESS' 1HEAN" 

Rabbi Dmiel Silver 
The Temple 

ational ity-E. 6th Building 

1 land, Ohio 
44114 

December 20, 1963 

University Circle and Silver Park 
Cleveland 6, Ohio 

Dear Rabbi: 

EDGAR A HAHN 
IRWIN N LOESER 

EUGENE H FREEDHEIM 

JOHN LADD DEAN 
DANIEL W LOESER 
SAMUEL G WELLMAN 

GEORGE M AUSTIN 
ALAN S GEISMER 
WILLIAM A LOWRY 
PHILIP J WOLF 

FORREST B WEINBERG 

FRANKE JOSEPH,JR 
HARRY C NESTER 

ALBERT I BOROWITZ 
WILLIAM B GOLDFARB 
PAUL J MCKENZIE 

JE"RRY M HAMOVIT 
DENNIS C CRONIN 

NORMAN H . KOBLENZ 
JAMES A YOUNG 

GEORGE MULLER 
JAMES D KNOTTER,JR 

LEED . POWAR 
SIDNEY NUDELMAN 

I am writing this letter to you to confirm my conversation 
with you by telephone earlier today. I discussed with Mr. ~onard Ratner 
the matter of a contribution towards The Abba Hillel Silver ?emorial at 
The Temple, and he agreed to make a Ratner Family contribution of $2,500.00, 
pay ble over a period of two yea.rs. 

I also telephoned to Mr. Maurice Saltzman, and he likewise 
approv din behalf of the Saltzman Foundation, a contribution of $2,500.00 
to the morial Fund. 

Finally, I discussed the matter with Mollie Geismer, and she 
11 discuss the matter with Alan and let me have her answer pranptly. It 

e ling that this contribution will al.so be made. 

p t 
not b li 

leaving Cleveland to be gone until December 29th. Per­
ntioned in this letter should be aclmowledged, but I do 

tin any of these instances time is of the essence insofar 
contributors ar concerned. I mean by that, none of these 

th 11 insist on ing gifts during the current year. 

1 goo she, I am 

: j 



NATIONAL TERMINALS CORPORATION 

1200 WEST NINTH STAEET 

CLEVE LANO 13, OH 10 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

Rabbi Daniel J. Silver 
The Temple 
E. 105th and Silver Park 
Cleveland, Ohio 

Dear Rabbi, 

December 23, 1963. 

I was most happy for the pleasant visit we 
had in my office this past week. I am most 
certain that you will carry on your respon­
sibilities with great honor, not only to 
yourself, but to your dear wife and your fine 
mother. You can be assured of qo, personal 
co-ope rat ion. 

As I mentioned to you, Mrs. Efroymson and I 
wish to honor your late father's blessed memory 
by contributing One Thousand Dollars to the 
Abba Hillel Silver Met00rial Library Project. 
I am enclosing my check for $500.00 to apply, 
the remainder will be sent early in 1964. 
I feel these archives will be a lasting tribute 
to our great Rabbi and I feel honored to be per­
mitted to contribute to it. 

1th all good wishes to you and your dear family, 
Ir in, 



THOMAS A BURKE 
PHILMORE .J HABER 
MORRIS BERICK 
ALVIN M , KENDIS 
DAVID A . KAUF M AN 
STANLEY I ADELSTEIN 
LUKE H . LYMAN 
.JOSEPH F . LOMBARDO 
JACOB I . ROSENBAUM 
JULES L . MAAKO W ITZ 
JOSEPH G . BERICK 
THOMAS P. MEANEY,JR. 
NELSON E.WEISS 
MARVIN S . ZELMAN 
JAMES H . BERICK 
ROBERTS . REITMAN 
L ARRY L . WYMOA 

LAW OFFICES OF 

Burke, l] ab r & Berick 
1090 UNION COMMERCE BUILDING 

CLEVELAND 44114 

621-7090 

December 27th, 1963. AO BEAT L . BOGOMOLNY 

RABBI DANIEL JEREMY SILVER, 
THE TEMPLE, 
University Circle and Silver 
Cleveland 6, Ohio. 

Dear Rabbi,-

ark, 

Jus t a line to advise that I fully expect that The 
Cleveland Foundation will, some time next month, 
approve a gift to THE ABBA HILLEL SILVER MEMORIAL 
LIBR ARY AD ARCHIVES of $5,000.00 f om the EUGENE 
S . AND BLANCHER. HALLE MEMORIAL FUND. 

Als o, 1 am pleased to enclose my check for $250.00 
as a gi ft to this memorial fund f~om Constance and 

e , i n memo y of his friendship and great leader­
sh·p . 

Sincerely, 

~ ~ 
, 

Philmore J. Haber. 

JH/ 
Enc . 



• 

f -

December 30, 1~3 

J. Baber 
~ ck 

caiame:rce :&.l.1 ld1 ng 
14 

,IIIIIAiA& I 

lJel 
UIIIIIDq 

tibat 1D 
tha Kllit-• s. 

COD-

• Dd.a 1a lnl114 

-- •raoaun ... -t 1.le 

81~JOUr8, 



• • • Etroymson 
:tional Terml.Ml s Corporation 

1200 est inth Street 
CL lam 131 Ohio 

sra tu1. to you ror J0Ur kind note ot 
JJeC~om 23rd and tor the contribution eneloaed 

• • 

Mll!IIIIIOr.l Lib~ proJ • I, too, en.10J94 
i:;;oti~T.l:Mlre Your h-1 ........... M and you!' 

res:oorJSibilit 11t11a t lale 
I vr1 • letter you 

to JOU an4 
f, ~~ ~ • 





DeCIIIIINtr 31, 1963 

• 



ll1 : 

Dec811Der 31, 1963 

........... a:,at pN1'91l9 cc:atr1 butloa 
IIIIDr.lal Arab.ift8 wld.ela vlll lie 

--- patet\al to lOU• I 
ell • v:lll pabllab 

OOlltrl'butlOD 
•---►-- nu.sou tb1n1dnc. 

811(,&e-lD a vorc1a vmi• Ollft94 

10\IIW• oar 



, 

... 

Rabbi Daniel Silver 
The Temple 
Cleveland, Ohio 

near Daniel: 

LAW OFFICES OF 

EUGENE M. ZEIDMAN 

SUITE e,e. ,a MA&Sll:Y ■UILCJNG 

BIRMINGHAM 3, ALA. 

PHONE AL 2•0287 

January 8, 1964 

I haven't been willing to admit this even to myself but I 
have delayed writing to you because I knew that it would be 
well-nigh impossible to express to you our deep feeling of 
grief and personal loss over the death of your father. It 
seems unreal to write about your father in the past tense 
and realize that we will never again hear his measured words, 
hi resonant voice, his hearty laugh. The great masses of 
our people who had taken him into their hearts and homes have 
truly lost a leader of heroic stature. At least his near and 
de r h ve personal memories to treasure . 

other tells me that you are planning an Archive room in the 
T mple in his memory . His words, like pearls, should be 
preserved for future generations. lease accept the enclosed 
check from other and me toward this memorial . The amount is 
small, we wish it could be more. 

I am enclo ing check from Buba also for the memorial fund . 

l s remember us to your other and kiss Del and the children 
for u 

1th love and affection , 
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ALEXANDER MINTZ 

PRESIDENT 

ft/o,/M'9ln,,~ J~atrm 
~6r~~&~g 

January 13, 1964 

Dear Rabbi: 

This will confirm my commitment of $1,000 
as per Abe Luntz's report to you and your letter to 
me of January 9th. 

Thi amount will be paid sometime between 
Jun 10 and June 30 of this year. 

egard. 

S nc ly, 

Alexander Mintz 
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2300 WEST THIRD STREET 

January 28, 1964 

Rabbi Daniel J. Silver 
c/o The Temple 
105th and Ansel Road 
Cleveland 6, Ohio 

Dear Rabbi Dan', 

We spoke for a moment last week about 
the Archives Library which is the 
chosen memorial to your late beloved 
Dad. I think this is fitting tribute 
to his memory at The Temple and in his 
home city. 

It is not possible for me to express 
the respect and admiration and the deep 
affection which Inez and I felt for 
this very wonderful man. 

We are pleased to enclose a check as 
a contribution to the memorial project. 



r 

Hahn, Loeser, Freedheim, Dean & Wellman 
Attorneys-at-Law 

Nationa l City-E. 6th B uilding 

PHONE 621-0150 

CABLE ADORESS 11
HEAN

11 

Rabbi Daniel J . Silver 
The Temple 

Cl evel a nd , Ohio 
44 114 

January 28, 1964 

Silver Park and Ansel Road 
Cleveland 6, Ohio 

Dear Rabbi Daniel: 

EDGAR A . HAHN 
IRWINN . LOESER 
EUGENE H . FREEDHEIM 
JOHN LADD DEAN 
DANIEL W . LOESER 
SAMUEL G . WELLMAN 
GEORGE M . AUSTIN 
ALAN S . GElSMER 
WILLIAM A . LOWRY 
PHILIP J . WOLF 
FORREST B . WEINBERG 
FRANK E . ..JOSEPH , JR . 
HARRY C . NESTER 
ALBERT I . BOROWITZ 
WILLIAM B . GOLDFARB 
PAUL J . MCKENZIE 
JERRY M . HAMOVIT 
DENNIS C . CRONIN 
NORMAN H . KOBLE NZ 
JAMES A . YOUNG 
GEORGE MULLER 
JAMES D . KNOTTER,JR 
LEE D . POWAR 
SIDNEY NUDELMAN 

I am enclosing herewith, check of the Edgar Bahn Foundation in the amount 
of $2 , 500 . 00 made payable to The Temple . This is to be paid and applied into 
the fund which is being raised by The Temple for the purpose of establishing 
The Abba Hillel Silver Memorial Archives and Library project . 

EAH:fj 
Encl . 

/ 
ince ely, 



DJS:lg 
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Orficers 
NATHAN L . D A U B Y 

PRESIDENT 

MORTON J . M AY 
VICE PRESIDENT 

EDGAR A . HAH N 
TREASURER 

IRWIN N . LOESER 
SECRETARY 

• 

The Temple 

The Louis D. Beaumont Foundation 
800 NATIONAL CITY-E . 6W ST. BUI LOI NG 

Cleveland 14, Ohio 

February 7, 1964 

Universi ty Circle at Silver Park 
Cleveland, Ohio 

Attention: Rabbi Daniel Jeremy Silver 

Dear Rabbi Silver: 

Trust ees 
NATHAN L . OAUBY 

1223 NATIONAL CITY BANK BLDG 

CLEVELAND 14 , 0HIO 

MORTON J . MAY 
% F"AMOUS · BARR CO . 
ST. LOUIS I , MO 

EDGAR A . HAHN 
800 NATIONAL CITY - E 6 T H BLDG 

C LEVELAND 14, 0HIO 

I am happy to enclose herewith, check of' '!be !Duis D. 
Beaumont Foundation in the sum of' i25,000.00 payable to '!he Temple, 
to be placed in the Abba Hillel Silver Memorial. Archives and Library 
fund. 

With best wishes, I am 

Sincerely, 

NLD:f'j 

-££).,f:t 
Dwby, President 

C • 
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LAW OFFICE OF 

WEITZ ANO WEITZ 
LEADER BUILDING 

CLEVELAND 14, OHIO 
SIDNEY N . WEITZ 

LOUIS E. WEITZ 

Rabbi Daniel Jeremy Silver 
The Temple 
East 105th and Silver Park 
Cleveland, Ohio 44106 

Dear Rabbi: 

44114 February 11, 1964 

I enclose my check for $500.00 payable to The Temple. This 
is to be allocated to the fund which has been established 
for use in connection with the Archives to be maintained in 
memory of your dear father. 

ith kindest regards, I am 

SNW M 
enc1s 
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DISTRIBUTION COMMITTEE 

John Sherwin, Chairman 
Mrs. Royal Firman, Jr. 

Ellwood H. Fi her 
Kent H. Smith 
John C. Virden 

J. Kimba1l Johnson, Dir8clor 

THE CLEVELAND FOUNDATION 

1240 Union Commerce Bldg. • Cleveland, Ohio 44114 • Tel. 241-3876 

TRUSTEES 
February 27 , 1964 Central National Bank of Cleve)and 

The Cleveland Trust Company 

Rabbi Daniel Jeremy Silver 
The Temple 
Univer ity Circle at Silver Park 
Clevel nd, Ohio 44106 

Dar Rabbi Silver : 

The National City Bank 
Society National Bank of Cleveland 
Union Commerce Bank 

I am gl d to tell you that th Distribution 
C mittee of he Cleveland Faun ation , after consultation 
with Mr. Philmore J. Haber, ha authorized a grant of 

5,000 fro the Eugene s. and Blanche R. Halle Memorial 
Fund to Th Te pl for th Abba Hillel Silver Memorial 
Library n Archiv . 

Chee ·n ful pa ent is enclosed. 
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SALTZM\N FOUNDI\TION 
3830 Kelley Avenue 
Cleveland 14, o. 

April 24, 1964 

Rabbi Daniel Jeremy Silver 
The Temple 
University Circle at Silver Park 
Cleveland 6, Ohio 

' Dear Rabbi Silver : 

At the request of Mr . Maurice Saltzman we are enclosing herewith 
check from Saltzman Foundation in th a.mowit of $2500 .00 to cover 
the pled e to the Archives & Library to be established in memory 
of Rabbi Abba Hillel Silver. 

e nt to take this opportunity to wish you every success in this 
ry fine tribute to your gr eat father. 

Si ncerely yours, 

SALTZMAN FOUNilf\TION 

s. Kanner 
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Hahn, Loeser, Freedheim, Dean & Wellman 
Attorneys-at-Law 

National City-E. 6th Building 

PHONE 621-0150 

C ABLE ADDRESS"HEAN" 

Rabbi Daniel Silver 
The Temple 

Cleveland, Ohio 
44114 

University Circle at Silver Park 
Cleveland, Ohio 44106 

August 5, 1964 

Re: Rabbi Abba Hillel Silver Archives 

Dear Dan: 

EDGAR A . HAHN 
IRWIN N . LOESER 
EUGENE H . FREEDHEIM 
.JOHN LADD DEAN 
DANIEL W . LOESER 
SAMUEL G . WELLMAN 
GEORGE M . AUSTIN 
ALAN S . GEISMER 
WILLIAM A . LOWRY 
PHILIP .J . WOLF 
FORREST B . WEINBERG 
FRANK E . .JOSEPH , .JR . 
HARRY C NESTER 
ALBERT I . BOROWITZ 
WILLIAM B GOLDFARB 
PA U L .J . M CKENZIE 
.JE RRY M . HAMOVIT 
DENNIS C . CRONIN 
NORMAN H . KOBLENZ 
.J AME S A .YOUNG 
G EORGE MULLER 
.J AM ES D KNOTTER ,.J R 
LEE D . POWAR 
S I D N EY N U DELMAN 

I have your letter of July 29, 1964. Because of the inordinate 
quanti t y of work which is presently my lot, Mr. Hahn has agreed to relieve 
me of r esponsibility for this matter. He, with the assistance of Frank E. 
Joseph, Jr., will see that the mat ter is proper~ taken care of. 

Best personal regards . 

William B. Goldfarb 

WBG:jaj 
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667 CCH - Standard Federal Tax Reports, page 73,877, Par. 8496 : 

Founda tion s and certain other organizations which are organized and 
operated exclusively for educational, religious and charitable purposes 
are exempt from the income tax so long as no part of their net income 
inures t o a pr ivate shareholder or individual. 

Often , these organ izations pu&lish books and other materials in order 
to ca r ry ou t the i r educational or religious purposes. But, when pub­
lishing or any other activity which would be an ordinary commercial 
enterpri se if conducted by a business overshadows the charitable purpose, 
the organization will lose its exemption. 

Recent Ruling 
The IRS recent ly denied tax-exempt status to an organization created to 
meet the need for more satisfactory teaching materials and textbooks in 
the field of economics. The organization made funds available to authors 
and editors who prepared the textbooks and teaching materials and it also 
arranged for publication of the completed material with a commercial 
publishing house. Royalties paid to the foundation by the commercial 
publisher we re divided between the authors and editors a~d the organiza­
tion after t he organization had recovered its expenditures. 

Expectation of Gain 
According to the IRS, the organization was essentially conducting a com­
mercial enterpri se i n which all part·es expected to realize a monetary 
return. The educat ional purposes served were incidental to the commer­
cial purpose . 

In anot r ruling , the RS pointed out that expectation of gain on the 
part of indivi duals who received grant r sistance from an organization 
had no eff ct on it x mpt status. It· xpectation of gain on the part 
of an org niza tion whi ch must be avoid d, in the IRS's view of the matter. 

Different istrict Court Result 
In opposition to such a view is the opinion of a federal District Court 
(11 inois), which h ld that the mere receipt of royalties by an educational 
organization w snot nough to destroy its exempt status. The facts of the 
cas r th t th x mpt o rganization realized little gain from its shar 
of royalti s nd t h t ny royalties in excess of the organization's expen-
ditu s pl c d in gregated fund to be used in furtherance of 

y cational go ls. But a cl ar indication of the court's senti· 
nt, hie ould pp r to count r th IRS view, may be found in thes 

ors. 

''Th f 
iz tion) 
for h 1 
lt r or 

ct that the ma nag rs of this corporation (the tax-exempt organ-
d h corpus productiv to th nd that t income may b us d 

due i n 1 purpos s of the corporation in no wis 

er d or i 
rg th p rpos s for which the corporation taxpay r was 
conduct d. 11 
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THE MACM I L LAN COMPANY 
A SUBSIDIARY OF CROWELL C O LL I E R A ND MACMILLAN, INC. 

866 Third Avenue, New York, N. Y. 10022 

COLLEGE AND PROFESSIONAL DIVISION 

July 7, 1967 

Rabbi Daniel Jeremy Silver 
The Temple 
University Circle at Silver Park 
Cleveland, Ohio 44106 

Dear Rabbi Silver : 

This is to confirm our offer of .9 on the total inventory 
(approximate) of l 482 copies of" I TIME OF HARVEST . " We 
prefer that these ooks be in your hands than on the shelves 
of remainder outlets. 

I you find that this quantity is not feasible then perhaps 
you ould be interested in taking on 250-500 copies at the 
pric of 1.99 . I would appreciate your giving me a decision 

s quickly as possible so that th necessary marketing plans 
for maind ring on this title can be arranged. 

Your int r ti greatly appr ciate. 

rk Toy 
Dir ctor o 

T:b 

ec·a1 les 
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THE WESTERN RESERVE HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

10825 EAST BOULEVARD/CLEVELAND, OHIO 44106/(216) 721-5722 

December 27, 1988 

Rabbi Daniel Jeremy Silver 
2841 Weybridge Road 
Cleveland, OH 44120 

Dear Rabbi Silver: 

The Cleveland Jewish Archives of the Western Reserve Historical Society 
has been in operation more than a dozen years. As you know, its focus has 
been on gathering primary source materials relating to the Jewish community in 
the Greater Cleveland area. In addition, the archives has sponsored 
exhibitions and publications and, in general, served as a clearinghouse for 
information on Jewish history. Over the years the Society has had substantial 
backing from the Jewish Community Federation and from the several families who 
have contributed generously to the archives' endowment fund. 

This leads to my purpose in writing, that is, to inquire as to whether or 
not you see the Cleveland Jewish Archives assisting in the preservation of 
your papers and those of your father, Rabbi Abba Hillel Silver? I realize 
th t these collections currently have a home. However, if and when you 
contemplate other alternatives, the Society would be honored to have your 
consider tion. Although you are familiar with our library I'd be happy to 
give you a full tour, at your convenience, to see the extent of our operation 
and ht we have to offer. 

Alo, have you considered microfilming these papers? We have a microfilm 
1 bin our ibr ry wh re we have produced thousands of rolls for numerous 
institutions, including the Federation. There are several advantages to 
icrofil. Fir t, by producing an archival quality master negative, the 

info ation cont ined in the papers would be permanently preserved. Secondly, 
duplic te copie could then be easily made from the negative, thus 
f cilit ting cce by schol rs around the world. 

I' u e it's obviou to you that I am anxious for us to participate in 
th pre rv tion of th paper of the Silver family. I look forward to 
h ing your r ction to the foregoing and would welcome the opportunity to 
d thi tt r, t your convenience, in more detail. 

Director of Library 
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CUR+& 
THE WESTERN RESERVE HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

10825 EAST BOULEVARD/CLEVELAND, OHIO 44106/(216) 721-5722 

Rabbi Daniel J. Silver 
The Temple 
University Circle at Silver Park 
Cleveland, OH 44106 

Dear Rabbi Silver: 

January 25, 1989 

I appreciate your response of December 29. I trust you will not 
hesitate to call upon me if you have any questions or comments regarding 
either the disposition of your papers or those of your father. Please also 
keep in mind the possibility of microfilming which has tremendous 
advantages for preservation and dissemination for scholarly use. 

ike 
Director of the Library 

KJP/jlm 



Q,(R16' 
THE WESTERN RESERVE HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

10825 EAST BOULEVARD/CLEVELAND, OHIO 44106/(216) 721-5722 

Rabbi Daniel Jeremy Silver 
The Temple 
26000 Shaker Boulevard 
Beachwood, OH 44122 

Dear Rabbi Silver: 

August 19, 1989 

Enclosed is a draft of a memorandum of understanding for your review. 
I've tried to cover the basic elements, without getting bogged down in too 
much detail. Your suggestions are most welcome. Please let me know if 
you'd like to make any changes or additions. I look forward to your 
response. 

For your information , I have already talked to Howard Berger about the 
funding possibilities and we have scheduled an initial meeting on August 23. 

KJP/jlm 
Enclo ure 

Kermit J. Pike 
Director of the Library 



MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE WESTERN RESERVE HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

AND 

THE TEMPLE 

CONCERNING THE PREPARATION OF THE MICROFILM EDITION 
OF THE RABBI ABBA HILLEL SILVER PAPERS 

The Western Reserve Historical Society (hereinafter the Society) and 
The Temple being mutually interested in the preservation of the Rabbi Abba 
Hillel Silver Papers (hereinafter the Silver Papers) agree that this 
collection should be microfilmed. Therefore, the Society and the Temple 
agree to the following arrangements; contingent upon the issuing of 
adequate funds as specified in paragraph 5 below: 

1. The microfilming of the Silver Papers and all preparations for 
microfilming will be undertaken in the library of the Society under 
the supervision of the library personnel. 

2. The transportation of the Silver Papers from the Temple to the 
Society and back to the Temple shall be the responsibility of the 
Society, but will be undertaken with the cooperation of the Temple 
librarian. 

3. The microfilming of the Silver Papers wtll include the following 
specific procedures: 

A. Reprocessing of the collection to insure a logical and 
systematic order of the papers before microfilming and 
placement of the papers in archival quality folders. 

B. Targeting of the papers to meet currently accepted standards 
for archival microfilm. 

c. Preparation of a 35mm roll microfilm master negative of the 
Silver Papers that will meet current national standards for 
resolution, density, and residual chemistry on the negative. 

o. Preparation of two positive copies of the master negative: one 
for the Society's library and one for the Temple. 

E. Preparation of a guide to the microfilm edition of the Silver 
Papers. This guide is to include a folder by folder 
description of the collection and such appendices as deemed 
ppropriate to convey the research potential of the collection. 

4 Th Society will make copies of the microfilm edition of the Silver 
Pp rs vailable to other research libraries and interested 
gencies. In the event that these sales generate any income, the 

1 tter will be credited to the accounts of the Cleveland Jewish 
rchives. 



S. The Society will be responsible for raising the funds required to 
accomplish microfilming the Silver Papers. No financial 
contribution is required from the Temple. The Society will 
coordinate its fund raising with the Jewish Community Federation. 
These funds will be administered by the Society and used as 
follows: 

A. For labor costs involved in processing and microfilming the 
Silver Papers. 

B. For microfilm purchase and processing. 

C. For archival supplies to rehouse the original collection. 

D. For printing the guide to the collection. 

E. For the purchase of a microfilm reader-printer for the Temple 
library. 

f or the Temple Date 

f or the Temple Date 

f or WRHS Date 

fo r WRHS Date 
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CUR+& 
THE WESTERN RESERVE HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

10825 EAST BOULEVARD/CLEVELAND, OHIO 44106/(216) 721-5722 

Rabbi Daniel Jeremy Silver 
The Temple 
26000 Shaker Boulevard 
Beachwood, OH 44122 

Dear Rabbi Silver: 

August 29, 1989 

Enclosed are two copies of the memorandum of understanding. Please 
sign both and return them to me in the self-addressed stamped envelope I 
have provided. After the appropriate WRHS officials have signed, I will 
return one copy to you for your files. 

We had a very positive meeting with Howard Berger, Ellen Ticktin, and 
Judah Rubinstein. Everyone is quite excited about the project and I am 
optimistic that funding will be in place. 

One suggestion that Howard had, which we will follow up on with your 
concurrence, is to include a series of photographs in the microfilm 
edition. I've asked Nancy Becker to contact Claudia Fechter directly and 
to begin to analyze the collection of photographs at the Temple. 

KJP/jlm 
Enc o ure 

yours, 

Director of the Library 
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SEPTEMBER 11, 1989 

MEMO To RABB1 S1LVER: 

RE: WESTERN RESERVE H1STOR,CAL Soc,ETY - A.H.S1LVER PAPERS 

I THOUGHT YOU WOULD WANT TO KNOW THAT THERE 15 ONLY 
ONE NEGAT1VE MASTER OF THE M1CRO-F1LM. THAT W1LL BE HELD BY 
THE H1STOR1CAL Soc1ETY. WE SHOULD HAVE A CLEAR UNDERSTAND1NG 
OF WHO MA.Y AUTHOR1ZE COP1ES, WHO MAY SELL THEM, AND WHO 
GETS THE PROCEEDS FROM THOSE SALES. 

cc: MAR1LYN BEDOL 
81LL JOSEPH 

BETSY GOODFR1END 

CLAUD1A 

, 



November 27, 1989 

Virginia Krumholz, Adele Silver, Sarah Silver 
re: DJS archives 

• s should be kept as an etirety: shows totality of 
VK: DJS thing f Abb Hillel Silver's archives. Will his life Should be a part o a ) . 
need Qiotciiions in Museum's files of what exists (re: museum in 
Temple archives. 

+('V,.\u, 

thi'nk to look in DJS files at Museum! AZS: Will researchers ~ 

... ~. \ • .. J · h f · 1 INf ormation will not be lost. 
VK: Notations ,._included in ot er ft i es. . 11 tion " Archives' 
Life work of a person called a manuscript co :c . • . 

th ther hand are a continuing work of an institution. 
on e o ' , r1 s {:,, 

AZS: How to provide for DJS material to be transferred to CWiU 1
·~,) 

if Temple fails at archives~ 

VK: Legal methods. 

AZS: O The value of the work is greater if kept together? (yes) 
DJS papers consist of work for Museum, National Foundation for 

Jewish Culture, Editor of CCAR Journal, projects for Jewish Community 
Civil Rights, Welfare Rights Cmtes., etc. 

VK: All considered personal papers 

AZS: Temple correspondence belongs to them. 
(I. 

VK: Would strtgthen archives of Temple to include personal papersA 

Direct advice: (Confidential) 
1. Paula Cohen 
2. Keep personal papers with Temple Matieral or give the 

whole thing to National Jewish Archives or Western Reserve 
H'sotircal Society. 

3. Avo·d breaking up personal and Temple matierals. 

At 
T mp 
cl ar 
So· 

ach p rsonal papers to Temple papers. This means that if 
do sn' maintain archives to protect personal papers, make it 

n u 
1. K 
2. 
3 

d of gift" what should go to Western Reserve Historical 

on: 
p pap rs ogether 
ec personal papers through Deed, legal 

·ons should be written into Deed 
language. 

4. u prof ssional archivist. 

V : 
u 
p 

~ ~ 

a professional archivist three months of full 
work to go through DJS papers. You do not need a 

on ew·sh thought. , 

T k o John Grabowski (Western Reserve Historical Society 
Ruh Helmuth, Arhcivist Emertba of CWRU. 
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I CURI& . 

THE WESTERN RESERVE HISTORICAL SOCIETY 
10825 EAST BOULEVARD/CLEVELAND, OHIO 44106/(216) 721-5722 

Rabbi Daniel Jeremy Silver 
The Temple Branch 
26000 Shaker Boulevard 
Beachwood, OH 44122 

Dear Rabbi Silver: 

September 13, 1989 

Here is a copy of the memorandum for your files. I'll be sure to keep 
you posted on our progress . I'm sure the hard part is over now that we 
have charted the course. 

KJP/jlm 
nc o ure 

. Pike 
Director of the Library 



~ 
THE WESTERN RESERVE HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

10825 EA-ST BOULEVARD/CLEVELAND, OHIO 44106/(216) 721-5722 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
BETWEEN 

THE WESTERN RESERVE HISTORICAL SOCIETY 
AND 

THE TEMPLE 
CONCERNING THE PREPARATION OF THE MICROFILM EDITION 

OF THE RABBI ABBA HILLEL SILVER PAPERS 

The Western Reserve Historical Society (hereinafter the Society) and 
The Temple being mutually interested in the preservation of the Rabbi Abba 
Hillel Silver Papers (hereinafter the Silver Papers) agree that this 
collection should be microfilmed. Therefore, the Society and the Temple 
agree to the following arrangements; contingent upon the issuing of 
adequate funds as specified in paragraph 5 below: 

1. The microfilming of the Silver Papers and all preparations for 
microfilming will be undertaken in the library of the Society under 
the supervision of the library personnel. 

2. The transportation of the Silver Papers from the Temple to the 
Society and back to the Temple shall be the responsibility of the 
Society, but will be undertaken with the cooperation of the Temple 
librarian. 

3. The microfilming of the Silver Papers will include the following 
specific procedures: 

a. Reprocessing of the collection to insure a logical and 
systematic order of the papers before microfilming and 
placement of the papers in archival quality folders. 

b. Targeting of the papers to meet currently accepted standards 
for archival microfilm. 

c. Prepar tion of a 35mm roll microfilm master negative of the 
Silver Papers that will meet current national standards for 
r olution, density, and residual chemistry on the negative. 

d Prep r tion of two positive copies of the master negative: one 
for the Society's library and one for the Temple. 

e. Prepar tion of a guide to the microfilm edition of the Silver 
P per. This guide is to include a folder by folder 
d cription of the collection and such appendices as deemed 

ppropriate to convey the research potential of the collection. 



4. The Society will make copies of the microfilm edition of the Silver 
Papers available to other research libraries and interested 
agencies. In the event that these sales generate any income, the 
latter will be credited to the accounts of the Cleveland Jewish 
Archives. 

s. The Society will be responsible for raising the funds required to 
accomplish microfilming the Silver Papers. No financial 
contribution is required from the Temple. The Society will 
coordinate its fund raising with the Jewish Community Federation. 
These funds will be administered by the Society and used as 
follows: 

a. For labor costs involved in processing and microfilming the 
Silver Papers. 

b. For microfilm purchase and processing. 

c. For archival supplies to rehouse the original collection. 

d. For printing the guide to the collection. 

e. For the purchase of a microfilm reader-printer for the Temple 
library. 

f / / / f 1 

Date %4~ for WRHS 



Q,Wl6' 
THE WESTERN RESERVE HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

1 0 82 5 EAST BOULEVARD/CLEVELAND, OHIO 44106/(216) 721-5722 

rs. Daniel J . Silver 
2841 Weybridge Road 
Cleveland, OH 44120 

Dear Adele: 

December 19, 1989 

I have your letter of December 6 concerning microfilming the papers of 

Rabbi Abba Hillel Silver. I look forward to hearing from you at a time you 

dee appropriate f or further discussion on this subject. In the meantime, 

I ish you and your f amily the very best for the new year. 

KJP/jl 

Kerlilit J. Pike 
Library Director 
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THE WESTERN RESERVE HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

10 8 2 5 EAST BOULEVARD/CLEVELAND, OHIO 44106/ (216) i21-5722 

MEMORANDUM OF ln.TI)ERSTANDING 
BETWEEN 

THE WESTERN RESERVE HISTORICAL SOCIETY 
AND 

THE TEMPLE 
CONCERNING THE PREPARATION OF THE MICROFILM EDITION 

OF THE RABBI ABBA HILLEL SILVER PAPERS 

The Wes tern Reserve Historical Society (hereinafter the Society) and 
The Temple bei ng mutually interested in the preservation of the Rabbi Abba 
Hillel Silver Papers (hereinafter the Silver Papers) agree that this 
collection should be microfilmed. Therefore, the Society and the Temple 
agree to the f ollowing arrangements; contingent upon the issuing of 
adequate funds as specified in paragraph 5 below: 

l. The microfilming of the Silver Papers and all preparations for 
microfilming will be undertaken in the library of the Society under 
the supervision of the library personnel . 

• 
2. The transportation of the Silver Papers from the Temple to the 

Society and back to the Temple shall be the responsibility of the 
Society, but wi l l be undertaken with the cooperation of the Temple 
librarian . 

J. The microfilming of the Silver Papers wil l include the following 
pecific pr ocedures: 

a. Reprocessing of the collection to insure a logical and 
ystematic order of the papers before aicrofilaiag and 

placement of the papers in archival quality folders. 

b. T rgeting of the papers to meet currently accepted standards 
for archival microfilm. 

c. Pr paration of a 351111 roll microfilm master negativ of the 
Silv r Ppr that will meet current national standard for 
r olution, density, and residual chemistry on the o gative. 

d. Pr p ration of two po itive copies of th master negative: one 
for th Society ' library and one for tbe Temple. 

Pr p ration of a guide to the microfilm edition of tbe Silver 
Ppr. Thi guide is to include a folder by fold r 
d cription of the coll ction and such appendic aa de d 

ppropria to convey the research potential of the collection. 



4. The Society will make copies of the microfilm edition of the Silver 
Papers available to other research libraries and interested 
agencies. In the event that these sales generate any income, the 
latter will be credited to the accounts of the Cleveland Jewish 
Archives. 

5. The Society will be responsible for raising the funds required to 
accomplish microfilming the Silver Papers. No financial 
contribution is required from the Temple. The Society will 
coordinate i ts fund raising with the Jewish Community Federation. 
These fund s will be administered by the Society and used as 
follows: 

a. For labor costs involved in processing and microfilming the 
Silver Papers. 

b. For microfilm purchase and processing. 

c. For archival supplies to rehouse the original collection. 

d. For printing the guide to the collection. 

e. For the purchase of a microfilm reader-printer for the Temple 
library. 

for t i.irie Dat e 
IL•if. f1 
Date 



PROJECT BUDGET -- Microfilming of the Rabbi Abba Hillel Silver Papers 

I. General Administrative Costs 

Project Director 
Library Director (5%) 

Sub Total 

II . Collection Preparation Costs 
(see attachment for details) 

Processor 
Processing Supervision -­

Jewish History Archivist 
(20%) 
Curator of Manuscripts 
(10% ) 
Re prographer (15%) 

Supplies 

Sub Total 

III. Microfilming Coats 

WRHS 

$ 3,000.00 

$ 3,000.00 

$ 4,320.00 

$ 3,120.00 
$ 2,520.00 

$ 9,960.00 

(see a ttachment for details) 

Camera Operator 
Microfilmi ng Supervision 

Reprog rapher (25%) 
Curator of Manuscripts 
(5%) 

Supplies 

Sub Total 

$ 4,200.00 

$1,560.00 

$ 5,760.00 

IV. Publica t ion of Microfila Edition Guide 

Editing & Design 
WRHS Edito r (5%) 

Printing 

Sub Total 

v. Ancillary Equi pment Coats 

Microfilm Reader Printer 
(for T mple l ibrary) 

ub Tot 1 

TOTAL 

V I dir ct Cot (17.3% 
of to 1 proj ct co•t•) 

$1,500.00 

$1,500.00 

$20,220.00 

$11,017.44 

$31,237.44 

Grant Funds 

$ 9,180.00 

$ 800.00 

$ 9,980.00 

$ 9,709.00 

$11,775.63 

$21,484.63 

$ 5,000.00 

$ s,000.00 

$ 7,000.00 

$ 1,000.00 

$43,464.63 

$43,464.63 

Total 

$ 3,000.00 

$ 3,000.00 

$ 9,180.00 

$4,320.00 

$ 3,120.00 
$ 2,520.00 
$ 800.00 

$19,940.00 

$ 9,709.00 

$4,200.00 

$1,560.00 
$11,775.63 

$27,244.63 

$ 1,soo.00 
$ s,000.00 

$ 6,500.00 

$ 7,000.00 

$1,000.00 

$63,684.63 

$11,017.44 

$74,702.07 



• 

• DETAILED COST/PROCEDURE BREAKDOWN FOR THE SILVER PAPERS PROJECT 

I. General Collection Statistics for Cost Calculation Basis 

Series : Sunday Lectures/Sermons a.s linear feet 15,250 exposures 
Personal Correspondence 14.6 linear feet 44,755 exposures 
Manson File 4.3 linear feet 10,921 exposures 
Speaking Engagements 10.2 linear feet 29,922 exposures 
Subject File 46.0 linear feet 115,725 exposures 
Book Manuscripts .6 linear feet 2,720 exposures 
TOTALS 84.2 linear feet 219,293 exposures 

Tota l microfilm reels@ 1,000 exposures per• 219 

II. Collection Pr eparation Details 

1. Reprocessing (Checking integrity of materials in folders, 
removing paper clips, staples, adjusting chronological order where 
necessary and f inal placement into new acid-free folders). 

Rate of 1 linear f oot per day• 85 working days 

2. Targeting for Mi crofilm (insertion of camera operator instructions 
and information f ~r readers of the microfilm). 

Rate of 4 linear f eet per day• 21 working days 

Labor Costs for Collection Preparation 
106 working days of 7.25 hours@ $10.00 per hour•$ 7,650.00 

20% fringe benefits• 1,530.00 
Total Labor f or Preparation•$ 9,180.00 

Materials Cost fo r Preparation 
5,000 acid free f ol ders $ 800.00 

III. Microfilming Details 

l. C mer Time & Quality Checking 

2 

Initi 1 filming a t a rate of 2.5 rolls per day 
lity checking a t a rate of 2.5 rolls per day 

e nd corrections 

for Microfilming 

• 88 working days 
• 88 working days 

10 working days 

186 ing days of ?.25 hours@$ 6.00 per hour•$ 8,091.00 
20% fringe benefits• 1,618.00 

Total Labor for Microfilming• $9,709.00 

ri 1 for 
tiv fil 
219 roll 

od ion of 
38 oll 

Micr ofi lming 
and negative developing 
@ $ 18.43 per roll•$ 4036.17 
po itive use copies -- baaed on 
@ $ 17 .67 per roll•$ 7739.46 

r Microfilmin 

two sets 

& two positive set••······••·•••••••• $11,775.63 



MEMORANDUM 

DA TE: November 29, 1989 

TO: Adele Silver 50-19 

FROM: Virginia Krumholz V, k , 

SUBJECT: Archival material, Rabbi Silver's office 

As a follow-on to our yesterday's discussion, Mele, one question will clarify all. 

Had there been an Archive here at the Museum, would the Rai:t>i's long-range 
planning papers been kept as official docunents within it or are they his 
personal copies arrl private notations? 

If they are his own oopies and notes, they are clearly personal papers. 

Please remember my offer during this morning's discussioo. 1b fulfill it 
would be ooth a privilege and honor. 



CONTINUED ON 
NEXT ROLL 
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